

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
EASTERN DIVISION**

CHRISTOPHER MANHART, individually)
and on behalf of all others similarly situated,)

Plaintiffs,)

v.)

NATIONAL STUDENTS FOR JUSTICE IN)
PALESTINE, et al.,)

Defendants.)

Case No. 1:24-cv-8209

Hon. Mary M. Rowland

**DEFENDANT JEWISH VOICE FOR PEACE’S MOTION TO DISMISS PLAINTIFF’S
SECOND AMENDED COMPLAINT AND MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

FACTUAL BACKGROUND..... 2

ARGUMENT 4

 I. This is a SLAPP Suit and Should Be Dismissed Pursuant to the Illinois Citizen Participation Act 4

 a. Defendants’ Acts were in Furtherance of Their First Amendment Rights 7

 b. Plaintiff’s Meritless and Retaliatory Claims are Solely in Response to Defendants’ First Amendment Activity 11

 i. Plaintiff’s claims are meritless..... 11

 ii. Plaintiff’s claims are retaliatory 14

 c. Plaintiff Cannot Show that Defendants’ Acts Were Not Aimed at Procuring Favorable Government Action..... 16

 II. All of Plaintiff’s Claims Should Be Dismissed Pursuant to Fed. R. Civ. P 12(b)(6) for Failure to State a Claim Upon Which Relief Can Be Granted 17

 a. Plaintiff Fails to State a Claim for False Imprisonment 18

 b. “Foreseeable Injury Caused by Intentional Breach of Duty” Is Not a Valid Cause of Action Under Illinois Law 20

 c. Plaintiff’s Remaining Claims for In-Concert Liability, Conspiracy, and Aiding-and-Abetting Fail 26

 d. Plaintiff Has Not Plausibly Alleged that JVP was Involved in the Action..... 28

CONCLUSION..... 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Adler v. Frontier Airlines, 2017 WL 2214982 (N.D. Ill. May 19, 2017) 15

Ashcroft v. Iqbal, 556 U.S. 662 (2009) 8, 17, 28, 30

Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly, 550 U.S. 544 (2007) 8

Benitez v. Bogucki, 2024 WL 4953818 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 3, 2024) 23

Blood v. VH-1 Music First, 668 F.3d 543 (7th Cir. 2012) 25

Boim v. Quranic Literacy Inst. & Holy Land Found. For Relief And Dev., 291 F.3d 1000 (7th Cir. 2002) 10

Bond v. Floyd, 385 U.S. 116 (1966) 6

Brendlin v. California, 551 U.S. 249 (2007) 20

Brooks v. Ross, 578 F.3d 574 (7th Cir. 2009) 18

Carmichael v. Prof'l Transp., Inc., 239 N.E.3d 512 (Ill. App. Ct. 2021) 21

Chadha v. N. Park Elementary Sch. Ass'n, 123 N.E.3d 519 (Ill. App. Ct. 2018) 26

Cincinnati Life Ins. Co. v. Beyrer, 722 F.3d 939 (7th Cir. 2013) 23

City of Houston, Tex. v. Hill, 482 U.S. 451 (1987) 6

Connick v. Myers, 461 U.S. 138 (1983) 7

Cowper v. Nyberg, 28 N.E.3d 768 (Ill. 2015) 22

Cox v. State of La., 379 U.S. 559 (1965) 25

David M. Swain & Son v. Chicago, B. & Q.R. Co., 97 N.E. 247 (1911) 12

Duffy v. Godfreed, 2015 WL 1727148 (N.D. Ill. Apr. 9, 2015) 30

Faoro v. Jewish Voice for Peace, et al., No. 25-cv-289 (D.D.C. Jan. 31, 2025) 15

First Fin. Inv. Fund III, LLC v. Johnson, 2021 WL 4343999 (Ill. App. Ct. 2021) 7, 11, 16

Fortae v. Holland, 778 N.E.2d 159 (Ill App. Ct. 2002) 26, 28

Gable v. Universal Acceptance Corp., 338 F. Supp. 3d 943 (E.D. Wis. 2018)..... 19

Garrido v. Arena, 993 N.E.2d 488 (Ill. App. Ct. 2013)..... 4

Georgakis v. Illinois State Univ., 722 F.3d 1075 (7th Cir. 2013)..... 30

Gibson v. Detella, 1997 WL 136694 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 24, 1997)..... 13

Gilmore v. Stanmar, Inc., 633 N.E.2d 985 (Ill. App. Ct. 1994)..... 25

Godun v. United Airlines, Inc., 2017 WL 11569125 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 15, 2017) 15

Goral v. Kulys, 21 N.E.3d 64 (Ill. App. Ct. 2014)..... 14

Hale v. Pace, 2011 WL 1303369 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 31, 2011) 18

Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project, 561 U.S. 1 (2010) 9

Hutchison v. Fitzgerald Equip. Co., Inc., 910 F.3d 1016 (7th Cir. 2018) 27

Illinois State Toll Highway Auth., 575 F. Supp. 2d 919 (N.D. Ill. 2008) 12

In re Estate of Case, 59 N.E.3d 175 (Ill. App. Ct. 2016)..... 24

In re Paraquat Products Liab. Litig., 2023 WL 3948249 (S.D. Ill. June 12, 2023)..... 12

In re StarLink Corn Products Liab. Litig., 212 F. Supp. 2d 828 (N.D. Ill. 2002)12

Indus. Packaging Supplies, Inc. v. Channell, 2018 WL 2560993 (N.D. Ill. June 4, 2018)..... 29

Johnson v. May, 585 N.E.2d 224 (Ill. App. Ct. 1992) 24

Keller v. Lvnv Funding, LLC, 2022 WL 7501335 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 13, 2022) 12, 13

Kohn v. Laidlaw Transit, Inc., 808 N.E.2d 564 (Ill. App. Ct. 2004) 28

Lacy v. City of Chicago, 728 F. Supp. 3d 901 (N.D. Ill. 2024) 22

Lopez v. Winchell’s Donut House, 466 N.E.2d 1309 (Ill. App. Ct. 1984)..... 19

Marcano v. Nw. Chrysler-Plymouth Sales, Inc., 550 F. Supp. 595 (N.D. Ill. 1982) 18, 19

McClure v. Owens Corning Fiberglas Corp., 720 N.E.2d 242 (Ill. 1999)..... 27, 28

N.A.A.C.P. v. Claiborne Hardware Co., 458 U.S. 886 (1982)..... 10, 30

Nagel v. ADM Inv’r Services, Inc., 995 F. Supp. 837 (N.D. Ill. 1998)..... 23

Packingham v. North Carolina, 582 U.S. 98 (2017) 8

Parizer et al. v. AJP Education Foundation et al., No. 1:24-cv-724 (E.D. Va. July 9, 2024) 15

Pennell v. Glob. Tr. Mgmt., LLC, 990 F.3d 1041 (7th Cir. 2021) 12

Pilotto v. Urban Outfitters W., L.L.C., 72 N.E.3d 772 (Ill. App. Ct. 2017) 21, 22

Pollak, et ano. v. CodePink Women for Peace, et al., No. 2:24-cv-6253 (C.D. Ca, July 24, 2024)
..... 15

Price v. Vill. of Homewood, 2024 WL 4502106 (7th Cir. Oct. 16, 2024) 12

Priddle v. Dean Malanis & Great Lakes Serv. II, Inc., 2017 WL 372302 (N.D. Ill. Jan. 25, 2017)
..... 20

Prominence Advisors, Inc. v. Dalton, 2017 WL 6988661 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 18, 2017)..... 29

Redelmann v. Claire Sprayway, Inc., 874 N.E.2d 230 (Ill. App. Ct. 2007) 27

Riley v. Nat’l Fed’n of the Blind of N.C., Inc., 487 U.S. 781 (1988)..... 8

Rommel v. Ill. State Toll Hwy. Auth., 938 N.E.2d 1163 (Ill. App. Ct. 2010)..... 23

Ryan v. Fox Television Stations, Inc., 979 N.E.2d 954 (Ill. App. Ct. 2012)..... 4, 14, 16

Sandholm v. Kuecker, 962 N.E.2d 418 (Ill. 2012)..... 4, 11

Schnaider v AMP, et al., No. 24-cv-1067 (M.D. Fl. May 2, 2024) 15

Shank v. H.C. Fields, 869 N.E.2d 261 (Ill. App. Ct. 2007) 23, 24

Snyder v. Phelps, 562 U.S. 443 (2011)..... 6, 25

Stevens v. Shelton, 2019 WL 1239784 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 18, 2019)..... 19

Stone v. Chapman, 2012 WL 7006985 (Ill. App. Ct. 2012) 25

Texas v. Johnson, 491 U.S. 397 (1989) 7

Trodden, Inc. v. J & E Auto Enterprises, Ltd, 2014 WL 1117028 (Ill. App. Ct. 2014) 27

Umble v. Sandy McKie & Sons, Inc., 690 N.E.2d 157 (Ill. App. Ct. 1998)..... 26, 28

United States v. Alvarez, 567 U.S. 709 (2012) 25

United States v. Grace, 461 U.S. 171 (1983)..... 25

United States v. Osadzinski, 97 F.4th 484 (7th Cir. 2024)..... 8, 10

United States v. Wright, 937 F.3d 8 (1st Cir. 2019)..... 10

Vill. of Schaumburg v. Citizens for a Better Env’t, 444 U.S. 620 (1980) 8

Vodak v. City of Chicago, 624 F. Supp. 2d 933 (N.D. Ill. 2009)..... 25

Wadsworth v. Kross, Lieberman & Stone, Inc., 12 F.4th 665 (7th Cir. 2021)..... 12

Wilson ex rel. Adams v. Cahokia Sch. Dist. No. 187, 470 F. Supp. 2d 897 (S.D. Ill. 2007) 19

Wolf v. Liberis, 505 N.E.2d 1202 (Ill. App. Ct. 1987)..... 26

Wynn v. Illinois Dep’t of Human Services, 81 N.E.3d 28 (Ill. App. Ct. 2017)..... 14

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 3142(c)(2)..... 14

625 ILCS § 5/11-1416 12, 20

625 ILCS 5/11-208(a)(2) 21

625 ILCS 5/16-102 21

725 ILCS 5/110-1.5 13

735 ILCS 110..... *passim*

Other Authorities

Francesca Albanese (Special Rapporteur), *Anatomy of a Genocide: Report of the Special Rapporteur on the Situation of Human Rights in the Palestinian Territories Occupied Since 1967*, U.N. Doc. A/HRC/55/73 (Jul. 1, 2024), <https://documents.un.org/doc/undoc/gen/g24/046/11/pdf/g2404611.pdf>..... 1

Human Rights Watch Founder Accuses Israel of Genocide, BBC NEWS, June 2, 2024, <https://www.bbc.co.uk/programmes/p0j1rk0c>..... 1

Report of the Special Committee to Investigate Israeli Practices Affecting the Human Rights of the Palestinian People and Other Arabs of the Occupied Territories, U.N. Doc. A/79/363 (Sep. 20, 2024), <https://documents.un.org/doc/undoc/gen/n24/271/19/pdf/n2427119.pdf> 1

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 36, comment d (1965) 19

United Nations Regional Information Centre for Western Europe, *South Africa vs Israel: 14 Other Countries Intend to Join the ICJ Case* (Oct. 30, 2024), <https://unric.org/en/south-africa-vs-israel-14-other-countries-intend-to-join-the-icj-case/> 1

Rules

Federal Rule of Evidence 201(b) 13

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6) 2, 17
